

## Lake County Illinois

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	11-0890	Version: 1	Name:	Hunt Club Road Multi-Use Trail Underpass: Village of Old Mill Creek Agreement Amendment and Appropriation		
Туре:	resolution		Status:	Passed		
File created:	8/31/2011		In control:	Public Works and Transportation Committee		
On agenda:			Final action:	9/13/2011		
Title:	Joint resolution authorizing the execution of Amendment 1 to the agreement between Lake County and the Village of Old Mill Creek for the proposed multi-use trail underpass under and across Hunt Club Road and appropriating \$40,000 of Matching Tax funds for the county's portion of the improvement and designated as Section 11-00076-17-CH.					
Sponsors:						
Indexes:						

## Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 11-0890 Hunt Club Road Improvement, Underpass, Village of Old Mill Creek Agreement Addendum #1.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
9/13/2011	1	Lake County Board	adopted	Pass
9/7/2011	1	Financial & Administrative Committee	recommended for adoption to the consent agenda	Pass
9/7/2011	1	Public Works and Transportation Committee	approved and referred on to the Financial and Administrative Committee	Pass

Joint resolution authorizing the execution of Amendment 1 to the agreement between Lake County and the Village of Old Mill Creek for the proposed multi-use trail underpass under and across Hunt Club Road and appropriating \$40,000 of Matching Tax funds for the county's portion of the improvement and designated as Section 11-00076-17-CH.

- Hunt Club Road Multi-Use Trail Underpass: Village of Old Mill Creek Agreement Amendment and Appropriation.
- The Village of Old Mill Creek plans to construct, own and maintain a multi-use trail underpass under and across Hunt Club Road.
- The previous agreement required completion of the multi-use trail underpass within the 80 day prescribed road closure of Hunt Club Road for the roundabout construction at Millburn Road.
- It is no longer reasonably possible for the Village of Old Mill Creek to complete the construction of the multi-use trail underpass within the timetable set forth under the previous agreement.
- This resolution authorizes the execution of an amendment to the agreement with the Village of Old Mill Creek.
- This resolution also appropriates \$40,000 for the County's financial participation, which was inadvertently not included in the resolution approving the original agreement.

## RESOLUTION

**WHEREAS,** Hunt Club Road, County Highway 29, is a designated route on the county highway system; and

**WHEREAS,** in order to provide for the free flow of traffic and ensure the safety of the motoring public, Lake County proposes to improve Hunt Club Road from Millburn Road to Wadsworth Road by constructing two roundabouts, said improvement designated as Section 02-00076-13-CH; and

**WHEREAS,** this Lake County Board at its meeting of August 9, 2011, approved an agreement between Lake County and the Village of Old Mill Creek for a proposed multi- use trail underpass under and across Hunt Club Road; and

**WHEREAS**, the improvement that was the subject of said agreement was designated as a part of Section 02-00076-13-CH; and

**WHEREAS**, the agreement for the construction of the multi-use trail underpass was to have the construction of the underpass be within the scheduled closure period for the construction of the roundabout; and

**WHEREAS**, as a result of certain timing and project coordination issues, Lake County and the Village of Old Mill Creek recognize that it is no longer reasonably possible for the Village of Old Mill Creek to complete the construction of the multi-use trail underpass within the timetable set forth under the previous agreement, creating the need for this Amendment 1, a draft copy which is attached hereto; and

**WHEREAS,** Lake County and the Village of Old Mill Creek are desirous of entering into an Amendment 1 to the agreement providing a modification of the completion time frames for the above-said improvement, and

**WHEREAS,** an appropriation of funds is required for the county's participation in this improvement, and which was inadvertently left out of the resolution approving the agreement approved at the Lake County board meeting of August 9, 2011; and

**WHEREAS**, the said improvement needs to be designated as Section 11-00076-17-CH rather than a part of Section 02-00076-13-CH.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** by this Lake County Board, that the County Board Chair, the County Clerk, and the County Engineer of Lake County be authorized and they are hereby directed to execute Amendment 1 to the agreement pertaining to the above-named improvement and such authorization shall include any necessary subsequent amendments consistent with the construction of said tunnel underpass.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the County Engineer shall transmit, in writing, the final Amendment 1 to be executed by the County Board Chair and the County Clerk and any subsequent amendments.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that \$40,000 of Matching Tax funds are appropriated for this improvement and designated as Section 11-00076-17-CH.

**DATED** at Waukegan, Illinois, on September 13, 2011.